on those assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future
benefit payments of current active, inactive, and retired employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of
return on Plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

FORT BEND COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 4

23

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2021

(Continued)

NOTE (9) RETIREMENT PLAN (Continued)

Changes in District’s Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

Changes in the District’s net pension liability/(asset) for the year ended December 31, 2020 was as follows:

Sensitivity of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the District’s net pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 7.60%, as well as
what the District’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-
point lower (6.60%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.60%) than the current rate:

Discount Rate

Net Pension

Liability/(Asset)

1% Decrease 6.60%  80 412$
Current Discount Rate 7.60% ( 196 510)$
1% Increase 8.60% ( 419 504)$

Total Pension

Liability

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position

Net Pension

Liability/(Asset)

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances as of December 31, 2019  976 750$   1 283 353$   ( 306 603)$

Changes for the year:
Service cost  306 971   -   306 971
Interest on total pension liability  103 790   -   103 790
Effect of Plan changes -   -   -
Effect of economic/demographic gains or losses  30 881   -   30 881
Effect of assumptions changes or inputs  116 181   -   116 181
Refund of contributions ( 4 831)   ( 4 831)   -
Benefit payments -   -   -
Administrative expenses -   ( 1 263)   1 263
Member contributions -   158 931   ( 158 931)
Net investment income -   133 196   ( 133 196)
Employer contributions -   147 805   ( 147 805)
Other -   9 061   ( 9 061)

Balances as of December 31, 2020 1 529 742$   1 726 252$   ( 196 510)$

Increase/(Decrease)

FORT BEND COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 4

24

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2021

(Continued)

NOTE (9) RETIREMENT PLAN (Continued)

Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the Plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued Plan financial
report.

Payable to the Plan

At December 31, 2021, the District reported a payable of $57,453 for the outstanding amount of contributions
due to the Plan for the year.

NOTE (10) SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has evaluated subsequent events through April 19, 2022 (the date the financial statements were
available to be issued) and noted no subsequent events have occurred that would require recognition in the